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METHODOLOGY

These are the findings of the Global Advisor Wave 132, an Ipsos survey
conducted between Sept 20 — Oct 4, 2019.

The survey instrument is conducted monthly in 29 countries around the world
via the Ipsos Online Panel system. The countries reporting herein are
Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, China, Chile, France, Germany,
Great Britain, Hungary, India, Italy, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, Netherlands,
Peru, Poland, Russia, Saudi Arabia, Serbia, Singapore, South Africa, South
Korea, Spain, Sweden, Turkey and the United States of America.

For the results of the survey presented herein, an international sample

of 20,448 adults ages 19-74 in South Korea, 18-74 in the United States of
America, Canada, China, Malaysia, South Africa and Turkey, and ages 16-74
in all other countries, were interviewed. Approximately 1000+ individuals
participated on a country by country basis via the Ipsos Online Panel, with the
exception of Argentina, Belgium, Chile, Hungary, India, Israel, Malaysia,
Mexico, Peru, Poland, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, South Korea,
Sweden and Turkey, where each have a sample approximately 500+.

15 of the 29 countries surveyed online generate nationally representative
samples in their countries (Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Canada, France,
Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, Italy, Japan, Poland, South Korea, Spain,
Sweden, and United States).
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Brazil, China, Chile, India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Russia, Saudi Arabia,
South Africa and Turkey produce a national sample that is more urban &
educated, and with higher incomes than their fellow citizens. We refer to
these respondents as “Upper Deck Consumer Citizens”. They are not
nationally representative of their country.

Weighting was then employed to balance demographics and ensure that the
sample's composition reflects that of the adult population according to the
most recent country Census data, and to provide results intended to
approximate the sample universe. A survey with an unweighted probability
sample of this size and a 100% response rate would have an estimated
margin of error of +/-3.1 percentage points for a sample of 1,000 and an
estimated margin of error of +/- 4.5 percentage points 19 times out of 20 per
country of what the results would have been had the entire population of
adults in that country had been polled. All sample surveys and polls may be
subject to other sources of error, including, but not limited to coverage error,
and measurement error.



Q1. Assuming you are
looking for a new
place to live, do you
think you can afford to
buy a home in your
local property/real
estate market?

Global Avg.
Argentina
Australia
Belgium
Brazil
Canada
Chile

China
France
Germany
Great Britain
Hungary
India

Italy

Japan
Malaysia
Mexico
Netherlands
Peru

Poland
Russia
Saudi Arabia
Serbia
Singapore
South Africa
South Korea
Spain
Sweden
Turkey

u.S.

mVery likely mSomewhat likely ®Not very likely m®Not likely

12% 30% 31% 26%
10% 22% 34% 34%
12% A 24% 35%
11% 31% 34% 24%
13% 25% 39% 22%
15% 29% 30%

15% 35% 30% 20%

21% 53% 20% 5%

9% 29% 30% 33%
8% 25% 31% 35%
20% 31% 23% 27%

13% 40% 43%

19% 8%

24%

15% 37% 46%

9% 41% 39% 11%
13% 36% 39% 13%
20% 28% 25% 27%

12% 43% 33% 12%
22% 41% 34%

8% 25% 30% 37%
23% 38% 20% 19%

15% 25% 55%

9% 40% 35% 16%
30%

13%

33%

28%

29%

)
X

3
E3

25% 20%

Base: 20,448 adults in 29 countries from Sept. 20 — Oct. 4, 2019.



Q1. Assuming you are
looking for a new
place to live, do you
think you can afford to
buy a home in your
local property/real
estate market?

Emerging markets account
for seven of the top 10
countries where most

say they can afford to

buy a home.

& 4

Global Avg.
China

India

Saudi Arabia
U.S.

Peru

Great Britain
Chile
Malaysia
Netherlands
Mexico
Singapore
Sweden
Canada
South Korea
Belgium
Australia
Brazil
Turkey
France

Italy

South Africa
Spain
Germany
Russia
Argentina
Poland
Serbia
Japan
Hungary

m Very likely/Somewhat likely m Not very likely/Not likely

42% 58%

74% 26%

73% 27%

61% 39%

55% 45%

55% 45%

50% 50%

50% 50%

50% 50%

48% 52%

48% 52%

48% YA

46% 54%

44% 56%

44% 56%

57%

41% 59%

39% 61%

39% 61%

37% 63%

37% 63%

35% 65%

34% 66%

34% 66%

33% 67%

32% 68%

25% /5%

19% 81%
17% 83%
16% 84%
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Q1. Assuming you are
looking for a new
place to live, do you
think you can afford to
buy a home in your
local property/real
estate market?

People in Europe and the
G8 countries say they are
least able to afford to buy
a home.
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Global Avg.

BRIC

North America

APAC

Middle East/Africa

LATAM

G8

Europe

m Very likely/Somewhat likely m Not very likely/Not likely

42% 58%

55% 45%

50% 50%

47% 53%

45% 55%

45% 55%

38% 62%

Base: 20,448 adults in 29 countries from Sept. 20 — Oct. 4, 2019.



Q1. Assuming you are
looking for a new
place to live, do you
think you can afford to
buy a home in your
local property/real
estate market?

More than three in five
people aged 50 and
older say they are
unlikely to afford
buying a home.
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Male

Female

Age under 35

Age 35-49

Age 50-74

Low household income

Medium household income

High household income

m Very likely/Somewhat likely m Not very likely/Not likely

39% 61%

44% 56%

44% 56%

38% 62%

Base: 20,448 adults in 29 countries from Sept. 20 — Oct. 4, 2019.



Q2. For those who say
it’s unlikely they can
afford to buy a home,
do you think this is a
temporary situation
that could improve in
the future, or a
permanent one?

Global Avg.
Argentina
Australia
Belgium
Brazil
Canada
Chile

China
France
Germany
Great Britain
Hungary
India

Italy

Japan
Malaysia
Mexico
Netherlands
Peru

Poland
Russia
Saudi Arabia
Serbia
Singapore
South Africa
South Korea
Spain
Sweden
Turkey

uU.S.

E Temporary = Permanent

78% 22%

42% 5800

36% 64%
79% 21%

47% 53%

66% 34%

56% 44%

38% 62%

31% 69%
33% 67%
33% 67%
72% 28%

45% 5500

82%

35%

75% 25%

46% 54%

80% 20%

31% 69%
39% 61%

73% 27%

56% 44%

56% 44%

65% 35%

5500 45%

56% 44%

48% >2%

35% 65%

Base: 11,282 adults in 29 countries from Sept. 20 — Oct. 4, 2019.




Q2. For those who say
it’s unlikely they can
afford to buy a home,
do you think this is a
temporary situation
that could improve in
the future, or a
permanent one?

People in developing
markets are most likely
to say not being able to
afford a home is a
temporary situation.
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Global Avg.
Peru

Brazil
Argentina
Mexico
Saudi Arabia
India

Chile

South Africa
Malaysia
Spain
Singapore
Serbia
China

South Korea
U.S.
Sweden
Canada
Netherlands
Italy
Australia
Russia
France
Belgium
Turkey
Hungary
Great Britain
Poland
Germany
Japan

E Temporary = Permanent

80% 20%

79% 21%

78% 22%

75% 25%

73% 27%

72% 28%

66% 34%

65% 35%

65% 35%

56% 44%

56% 44%

56% 44%

56% 44%

55% 45%

53% 47%

48% 52%

47% 53%

46% 54%

45% 55%

42% 58%

39% 61%

38% 62%

36% 64%
35% 65%
33% 67%
33% 67%
31% 69%
69%

82%

Base: 11,282 adults in 29 countries from Sept. 20 — Oct. 4, 2019.



Q2. For those who say
it’s unlikely they can
afford to buy a home,
do you think this is a
temporary situation
that could improve in
the future, or a
permanent one?

B Temporary = Permanent

Middle East/Africa 56% 44%

North America

APAC 41% 59%

Europe 41% 61%

Base: 11,282 adults in 29 countries from Sept. 20 — Oct. 4, 2019.



Q2. For those who say

it’s unlikely they can Male
afford to buy a home,

do you think this is a

temporary situation Female
that could improve in

the future, or a

permanent one? Age under 35

Age 35-49

Age 50-74

Low household income

Medium household income

High household income

® Temporary = Permanent

51% 49%

49% 51%

65% 35%

49% 51%

33% 67%

48% SYAT

SYA) 48%

Base: 11,282 adults in 29 countries from Sept. 20 — Oct. 4, 2019.



CONTACT FOR MORE INFORMATION

Rajeshni Naidu-Ghelani
Data Journalist
Ipsos Global Advisor

+1 (416) 508-7805
rajeshni.naidu-ghelani@ipsos.com
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